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This document is receivedon _____ ¥ "' &V&
The Town Planning Board will formally acknov/ledge
the date of receipt of the application only upon receipt
of all the required information and documents.,

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP. 131)

iﬁ% S16-111 ﬁ

R CwmAERM)CHE 131 F )
£ 16 ik & X #Y &F ° H &5

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Temporary Use/Development of Land
and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas,
or Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development*

*Form No. S16-1 should be used for other Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building (e.g. temporary)
use/developments in the Urban Area)and Renewal of Permission for such Temporary Use or Development.

* R 1K LR BRI BTl 2 R (BRI T PIH R AR B R E) R 7 A & Bl /7225
BT TR » /R4 55 S16-1 FF -

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:
https://www.tpb.gov.hk/en/plan_application/apply.html

B G A0 A A it 3 ) R A AT » DABRHUR T AR I 22 B e USSR 1T b e AR R B RRA T
T BEA AR ENH P —THSHE PR > SRR UATHEEAMERENRENSEA

https://www.tpb.gov.hk/tc/plan _application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form

“Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
PERTT MU A ) FEAERR M ERE RIS B o HE ek Aa A A T e R il Ao B 5 PR P
3 EVER AR A
& Please attach documentary proof 5 A 58 HA S {4
~  Please insert number where appropriate  F{E 4 & #7751 BH RS
Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item Z&{FA i FHAVE EHIHE " REA |
Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #IFTHRALAYZERIAE » 55 EHERBH
Please insert a " v | at the appropriate box  SE{F#E AV FEAN BN E v ) 98




/LS’O ”L'/HD( 11/,\ }7%5_& Form No. S16-1I1 #4455 S16-111 4f

Application No.
For Official Use Only H R A /NE B P K / Z{Z_q
RAXRIEN | DreReived -G JANTIS

1. The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
P G RS AT G B LA SR RS (1) » Rl dL At 333 SHIL ARBUN&8 15 Mk
HRMZEEG(TMH "ZEG ) RS -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at hitp:/www.tpb.gov.hk/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North Point
Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North
Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Govegnment Offices, | Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).
af S Al BE (RO AT ) BRI EOR  AREHIT LR - SO XH T REEGWEE TR (¢
http://www.tpb.gov.hk/) » JRT] [ 7 B @bl pin (FEIL A R85 333 SRALAEBUR & 15 B - B85 : 22314810 5¢
2231 4835) Je A E LR AL L (FAGR © 2231 5000) (Frakdb A aEad 333 WAL BT & 17 MRS 70 H
LRSS | SVHBUN S 14 )R -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. ~ The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing
of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete. )

B OTE 2SRRI REL T, 7PT (8 L A AET  SB SBEO R e IR E - 58 A BLTET 2
TEREECRT A © A0SR G APTRACHY BOR SO PRI A R 4 - % B @ ] EAE B R o e 3 -

1. Name of Applicant EH:H A #& % /4 18

(OMr. Je4 /0OMrs, SRA /& Miss /N / O Ms. 2+t /0 Company 24 /[ Organisation #H# )

POON, MO KUEN JOE &5 48

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) ME#Z MR A8 2/48 (WHA)

(MMr. 554 /0O Mrs. SR A /0O Miss /Nl / OMs. 2t /0 Company %3&] /[ Organisation H#4# )

PANG HING YEUN & EEeR

3. Application Site E 5 it BE

D.D.91 Lot 1580 S.A (Part), 1580 S.B (Part), 1580 S.C (Part),

(@) Full address / location /| 1580 S.D (Part) & 1580 RP (Part), Kai Leng, Sheung Shui,
demarcation  district and lot ew Territories.

number (if applicable) - - o .
ST s g g | PTR-DKRSSR A B BI1404 BR S515803RA S ER(HH45)

ELAEE (AT ) 15803EBSYER(HH4)) - 158088CH R(EH) - 15808DH R (2D R
| 1580885 (E049)

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved MSite area Hi#% fifit 363.2 sq.m 7724 MAbout 4

Sk T (T Hi AR T i R T
’é’;&mi{iﬂg@m&/jw P CGross floor area 48T At | NA sq.m #5320 About %5
(¢) Area of Government land included
(if any) kY Py SV S
P ESABUR MR () e N S DAbra
2

Parts 1, 2 and 3 §l~§2&§3§§ﬁ




Form No. S16-1IT #%55 S16-111 4

(d) Name and number of the related

R Approved Ping Kong Outline Zoing Plan No. S/NE-PK/11

A E BRI 478 R4 A9 Bt IR EARSE S/NE-PK/11
(e) Land use zone(s) involved .
5 R0 L B R s Agriculture 22

Temporary Car Park [ 5 8215

(f)  Current use(s)
Bl Ak

(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on

plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(A EATEUR - et - SHEmN_ER0R - MR AR R m i

4. “Current Land Owner” of Application Site HH 5% #i B8y T WIT LM BEA A |

The applicant HHzh A —

[ is the sole “current land owner™*® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).
TRME—HY T BT LA A L T GBS 6 59 MiARH SRR S -

[[] is one of the “current land owners™ ® (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

R — THIT LA A " GERHTSEEEIIP -

[/ is nota “current land owner™",

WARR THT A A LY

[] The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

a8 AL FYBURF -3 b (BRSBTS 6 #05Y) -

5. Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

Bt AR E R R L B A A B BR

(a)  According to the record(s) of the Land Registry as at 25/11/ 2025 .... (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involves atotal of ....vicco Q0 iivnies “current land owner(s) "*,
FRIE - HEF BRI oo BB B HryEcst » Ess gt
BB vvnernornssamsasmsnen %2 ML HEEA " -
(b) The applicant H1Z§ A —
[/ has obtained consent(s) of ...... 6. “current land owner(s)"".
PR v 4 TRT Mg A TIEE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”* obtained Hlf5 " B{7T -+ A | "B B HYEENY

No. of ‘Current ; . Date of consent obtained
Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land

Land Owner(s)’ ~ : (DD/MM/YYYY)
T LA | e e gy, | DUSPERIELN
AJ Qﬁl@ Afi ﬂ it 5L "CLai fﬂ‘[”]ﬁ ‘;JLEQ'J#CE%/' FT (H/H/ﬁ—:)
3 D.D. 91 Lot 1580 S.A, 1580 S.B & 1580 5.C 25/11/2025
3 D.D. 91 Lot 1580 .D & 1580 RP 27/11/2025

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 01 FF{F{E] FHEAVZERIA R » A EERPT)

3 Parts 3 (Cont’d), 4 and 5 553 (4 55 4 B S ;o




Form No. S16-1I1 F#&45 S16-111 &

[] has notified ............... “current land owner(s)"*

it B THIT A

Details of the “current land owner(s)” * notified FELf3H 51 " 7T H8EE A | "AUEEANER

No. of ‘Current g g Date of notification
= Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the

L,?;}g_ %wjr;e;és;;m Land Registry where notification(s) has/have been given ‘(g]i)vg/]MM YYYY)
| A T S AR AT | e D e

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. 41 _FF{T-a] M ZERIATE » 515 EHERAA)

[] has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

ELERHUE TR AP BR ARG - HE A A A R B m 3% A B3 45301 < 35T ¢
Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s)  H 5+ M #4519 5] 8 Pt By & Bl b B

[] sent request for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD/MM/YYYY)*

7 (H/BE)EE—2 TRT-HE A e K E
Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s)  [&] Mt A % H A P S HUG BE

[]  published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
S (H/ R /) TESS & St s a1 & — Ol a0«

[] posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YYYY)&

Sy CEI/ R 1) FE R S 1t e A o S A0 BT i TEL s L R 7 a2 e S ey sl

[ ] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DD/MM/YYYY)%
S (E/ F )R R 27 AR BRI SR B 3 AM A T Z B §/E % A GeE
i - BCARREEZE At

Others H:Aff7

[] others (please specify)
oAt (E54EER)

Note: May insert more than one " ¢ | .
Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application. -

o AESPR—EIEAIE TV, B , _
EH 37 A\ R EE P R A R (R ) ReplpT (87 ) Sy RilfRBtatt

4 Part 5 (Cont’d) 28 5 #43(4K)




Form No. S16-II1 #4855 S16-111 5}

6. Type(s) of Application E 55 38 71l

(A) Temporary Use/Development of Land and/or Building Not Exceeding 3 Years in Rural Areas or
Regulated Areas
A PR RN 552 IS -, b K7 /SRS P T R A R R = A HRRHR P R SR
(For Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas, please
proceed to Part (B))
(AT i S R0 8t S 5t O B P i/ B R AR BT T 400 » IO (B) B 53)

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Car and Light Goods Vehicle)

p d
(a) Propose (For a period of 3 years)

use(s)/development

sk P RS A B 55 (R 3 5 R B S 25 (R M = 45
(Please illustrate the details of the proposal on a layout plan) (G FfJ i[5 B RS EHD

(b) Effective period of M year(s) £ 0 < S
permission applied for
R SR AYET Bl A 80 T B T

(c) Development Schedule & FE4Hfii7:
Proposed uncovered land area Biff5 A -dmfit 0000 ol 2034 .. +....5q.m K4 About &7
Proposed covered land area #5355 b2 @t 00000 .l NA............. sq.m [JAbout £
Proposed number of buildings/structures 858 REEEYIBE .o NA ...
Proposed domestic floor area fifafé{FFHMHEIER .l NA . ... sq.m [JAbout %
Proposed non-domestic floor area HEfIF(FFHMmEEAEE 000 .l NA ... .sq.m CJAbout &
Proposed gross floor area fEf4BtlAmiEAE 0000000 ol 11— sq.m CJAbout Y

Proposed height and use(s) of different floors of buildings/structures (if applicable) ZEEEY)/ S0 kR 5 FE RO S8R
AREE AR (A3 F) (Please use separate sheets if the space below is insufficient) (LA F 22N 2 » 555 EEREH)

....................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

Proposed number of car parking spaces by types 7~ [G i {5 2 (ir HY e UL E

Private Car Parking Spaces FAZFHHfr 16 Gmx2.5m)
Motoreycle Parking Spaces 8 BLBLEE(l e
Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #&HUEFH; A8y . 3(bmx2.5m)
Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 8 G o B0
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces B B B B 0
Others (Please Specify) Al GFUBH) e

Proposed number of loading/unloading spaces | % & £ s (i iy s 5

Taxi Spaces U L
Coach Spaces it B L e
Light Goods Vehicle Spaces B8 0 o o0 iT
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces H B 6 B B e
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces BIRIBTEIBIMT = iiiisesiesesesstann i senss e ne s an e e bans
Others (Please Specify) Ml GAFIEH) e




Form No. S16-III Z&4&55 S16-111 5§

Proposed operating hours f& 872 1 13[4

..............................................................................................................................

....................................................................................................................................

Yes & 4 There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where
appropriate)
(d) Any vehicular access to H—RIRAHERE - (a1 HERAFRGOE))
the site/subject building? R0 B S I A B
REH AT [] There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the width)
HRIEEY) ? A—ORBEREERS - (GHERIRIEDT - WP HERRAIRHRE)
No & L]

(e) Impacts of Development Proposal & 5§ & & 5 A9 & &
(If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
justifications/reasons for not providing such measures. WIFEZEMEE » 5 59 EEEA 0T i /b o] BE IR B2
FHiE » 75 RS TR AL - )

(i)  Does the . ; ot g 3
deyelopmen Yes &[] Please provide details  FfH ks
proposal  INVOIVE | e
alteration of
CXiStiﬂg building? ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
BRTRITER! e s B e R e
T | N
I o
Yes & (] (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(B FFT 340 63 Y (P B B A TR - A R+ DA RGO S0 ~ YR ~ 3 R a2 - 0 S /R
Hfs)
[T] Diversion of stream Ja] 35 [ 3
(ii)  Does the [] Filling of pond {3
g:(‘)/;:;ﬁlmenitnvolve Area of filling SEHEERE .....ooeoiiinll, sq.m 27734 ClAbout 4
: T R 7 45
fhe operation on the Depth of filling FEZRE ...oiviviiiiiinnns mzf  CJAbout 4
il o [] Filling of land H£+-
%féfﬂ%%é g Area of filling HLAHTTHE «.vevvveerrernnns sqm EF53k ClAbout 4
o o Depth of filling #4518 ...t m3ft  CAbout &
[] Excavation of land 2 |-
Area of excavation %+ HHK..........ovnn. sq.m FF52f ClAbout 49
Depth of excavation ZF-4FEE vvvvviiiiiiinnnn. m 7% [CJAbout 43
No #& v
On environment ¥{EEET Yes & [] No ¢ Y
On traffic ¥}253H Yes & [] No A ]
On water supply ¥f{it/K Yes € [] No A& V]
(iii) Would the | On drainage ¥HJE/K Yes & [] No A ]
development On slopes ¥ Yes & [] No &
proposal cause any | Affected by slopes “Z#: 5248 Yes & [] No g
adverse impacts? Landscape Impact e 5 2% Yes & [ No A€
BEaR 5 2 5 W@ | Tree Felling  BRERHIA Yes & [] No A€ ]
& i R B % | Visual Impact RS 58 Yes & [] No A
L Others (Please Specify) HAfth (F%18H) Yes & [] No R [

Part 6 (Cont’d 6




Form No. S16-II1 #4%45 S16-111 5

.............

.............

Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)

affat B LR VS BRI - Q005 B BRARKE AR » SR A2 S SR AR L ~ TR B e FEEF A
EPE R iR )

............................................................................................

............................................................................................

(B) Renewal of Permission for Temporary Use or Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas
UL I P03 S 5 2051t R P /28 R F T S

(a) Application number to which
the permission relates

YRS O] BRRY ER SRS

(b) Date of approval
Fﬁ #t‘“*;% I A (DD FI/MM F/YYYY %)
tiw i 3
Date of expi
- Lacesn. . AN S (DD E/MM H/YYYY %)

o v JeE s S

(d) Approved use/development
EAt AT AT R 48 i

(e) Approval conditions

W R

The permission does not have any approval condition

s PRI 2 (AR R

Applicant has complied with all the approval conditions

A AT 2 B R:

Applicant has not yet complied with the following approval condition(s):

EHGE A ORIETT T HIH Re: -

Reason(s) for non-compliance:

{FyARBETTHIFREA

(Please use separate sheets if the space above is insufficient)

COSAEZERIR R - S5 ELRY)

(f) Renewal period sought

RV

[l o yarls) B = ssemeciamessssassssessessiass s
] mionth(s) B = cosvessvssmusimisssinsammids

7 Part 6 (Cont’d 6




Form No. S16-II1 A& S16-111 5

7. Justifications ¥ By

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.
HiaE HaE A e At i aEEE i RO RPE RV EDEL - AR > SESHE) -

1 BHBUEUT LKAENANARBERN BEAENRAE - EBEAREES  HAEURERE

L2 EEMAOEIN NS ENERFEUTREAE . ALTEREBF AR ENNINAREES . B,

3. AREUAE  ERAENWIENBIARBEARERDEN. FERBNEREZE ¢

5. AR#EM/ N EEFEEHNE  FEET  AILALZBFEESHEREED  AItHEESEIGAE -

0. IRERHEAN 132 SR LB EEN BB LR EBEES AERE  ENS A 30 SEM. . BUL.

WL BRMESHK 19 EEM . 10 BARENR I EEESEN.. METEHERHRERTERIZE. ...
SRR ERAEEAREREE SR I3 L LRI v vovimmiesnosss samimasn s sasisssagons
10. FRUENENREHGRENERER  ARATABEBABEEM .
11 BRUESHEMLARRABIZE LS R o,
12 DU BB 2R it B 24 NRBR I U DB o e s s i
B AR RERAR R ERE AR BB ML RN ERERBE
14 FREUESFNBELEREZ/\ERT  FBEEREEESARZEFRESRENUREREL. ...
15. BEUBERSEE  ELIREZEELR  HESIEBATE -

Part 7 % 7%4




Form No. S16-1I1 #2455 S16-111 5

8. Declaration % BH

[ hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
ANGEILARY » A NSLIESR A RORE » A APRAI R o PR EL B Aast

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

EN: E:-‘F%EQE’JT;‘%H%ZFA?#} H AT HE S AT A RO B R /e R 28 B - (0 R e BRI B Bl T -

Signature (J Applicant iz A /&2 Authorised Agent J8FZHE(CHELA
wE
................ P mmon (ltdpphcable) -
W (GGELAE 'iﬁﬁ) Wz Canam )
Professional Qualification(s) [ | Member €& / [ Fellow of %% &
BRI (] HKIP FHHRBES e / [ HKIA FHEEased /
(] HKIS FARHREGES /[ HKIE B TR /
(] HKILA EHEEAISd/ [ HKIUD FH#KiET5d
(] RPP {5 T
QOthers: B ettt s s e e S R e s
on behalf of
R e e et a et e e
[] Company %\&] / [[] Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) #6458 K 2555 (LI )
Date [H#H
.............. 27-11-2025. ... (DDIMM/YYYY E/F/AE)
Remark f#izT

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public.
Such materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the
Board considers appropriate.

7 B8 1] P R A FTIE SI ER  RORA Z B R ST ERE - ER R G B AEIEIT - ARG
WA LR EZATREEARAREMBR R TR -

Warning #4

Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

(EMAFEBRIBEGEAIN T - SUE SR H SR (T2 LR ARG B - B R (RISETRITIRG) -

Statement on Personal Data_{[i X ZoEHTAZHH

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
7 B @i ow B S AR (8 A BRLE R4 B Rl RO DURES (iRl ) R AE RIS T
2 A G RMES (R E (AT A
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public lmpecllon and
PRERIESR Y - EIEATE S B AR ¢ FIRFATR R ARER AR AR ¢ AR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

T3 (R 3H N\ BilZe S @il RBURFERP Z TR T4, -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

RS A LIS SR B R A A B EOR) » BN FoA A -4 8% - DAPE LAES 1 ERHR R FHAR -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
(Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

R (8 ABEIERLBR)PRG] ) (55 486 TE)HTAE » 65 A HE2 R R o TE L8 A #0kt - ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬂ%ﬂ B TERIAE Y -
FE IR 2 B @R R A PR » Hoth ik b B AL A EHEE 333 SRILABUN & 1514 -

9 Part 8 8




Gist of Application B iFHE =

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )
GHRER DAL R oOHE - IEE IS E 3 TSI A L - DRI Z B @ E AR e
iR SRR MR AR A2 <)

(For Official Use Only) (527 5L 28 [EL Tl )

Application No.
e R
Location/address
RrE/ it D.D. 91 Lot 1580 S.A (Part), 1580 S.B (Part), 1580 S.C (Part), 1580 S.D (Part)
i & 1580 RP (Part), Kai Leng, Sheung Shui, New Territories.

R EKERLBAOMDEILMERSE15805%A D B2 (BR17) ~ 15805%B7 Ex (BB 10) -

15805%CH B2 (BB 1) ~ 15805 D73 B (BB 1) K 15805k ERER (BB 1)
Site area sq. m £ 5 3t M4 About &Y
S 43 TRl 363.2 q

(includes Government land of £ #5 E¢ JiF -1 # sq.m F 753 [ About %)

Plan
i 1 Approved Ping Kong Outline Zoing Plan No. S/NE-PK/11

A7 BTz EEm4RSR S/NE-PK/11
Zoning
e

Agriculture 82
TYpe'Of _ M  Temporary Use/Development in Rural Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
e (R e 1 2 A G e S/ 2 0

4 Year(s) 4 3 (J Month(s) H

[0 Renewal of Planning Approval for Temporary Use/Development in Rural
Areas or Regulated Areas for a Period of
L 7 0 RT0 S 6 5 2 5 St L e P A/ 2 R AR A T 40 R 1A

O Year(s) 4 (J Month(s) H
Applied use/
development
EF 5 R iR/ A T

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Car and Light Goods Vehicle)
(For a period of 3 years)
BRRAWAFESFENRERRERSE)(RBE=F)

9 For Form No. S.16-111 #5844 S.16-111 5k




Medium Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 7% €551 {ir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces 57! £ 5 Hi{ir
Others (Please Specify) Hftl (F5%1/8)

i)  Gross floor area sq.m A0 Plot Ratio HIrfif[-[; -4
and/or plot ratio ) T 5 Aboun 75 SAbout 25
SRR T R R ok omestic out % out &
jwigﬁl?ﬁi e *H [ Not more than [ONot more than
2N e
Non-domestic CJ About %Y CJAbout %y
FE(EH [J Not more than [JNot more than
EE2A N
(ii)  No. of blocks Domestic
i B8 {:H
Non-domestic
JEER
(iii) Building height/No. | Domestic .
of storeys £H m f
SR /TR OJ (Not more than ~21%)
Storeys(s) [
(J (Not more than R %)
Non-domestic Nt
IEIEF m
JRER] [J (Not more than R %j»)
Storeys(s) i
O (Not more than A~ %1i%)
(iv) Sit_e coverage
- ZE T % O About %
(v) No. of parking Total no. of vehicle parking spaces {5 Hi{ir 4%y 19
spaces and loading /
g!_of“_i’"g ?P‘L‘e“ Private Car Parking Spaces FA%Z Hi#i{ir 16 (5mx 2.5m)
%ﬁ%{ﬁ EER Motorcycle Parking Spaces 7 B #iHi(ir
"""" Gt Light Goods Vehicle Parking Spaces #§% (781 il 3 (5mx2.5m)

Total no. of vehicle loading/unloading bays/lay-bys

g L5 H R AR

Taxi Spaces (1y-1-H{ir

Coach Spaces Jiik it #ifir

Light Goods Vehicle Spaces #4745 i Hifir
Medium Goods Vehicle Spaces H1 7 €5 Hifir
Heavy Goods Vehicle Spaces & %Y {5 HiHi (i
Others (Please Specify) Al (i11i)

1 For Form No. S.

16-111 #tFR4&5E S.16-111 §F




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents 2ASHHE ] - 488 &304
Chinese  English
X B
Plans and Drawings [ B 52 4818
Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) #843¢ 2R/ Ar faE% 51 O v
Block plan(s) f%5{ir ] O O
Floor plan(s) #=EFifi O O
Sectional plan(s) 7&15 [ 0 O
Elevation(s) 174 # O O
Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development Bt a8 1SR IRH O £
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) [F5s 4% &5  H O O
Others (please specify) EAtr (550 ) O 4
Location Plan and Access Plan
Reports 3558
Planning Statement/Justifications 5 #4875 /FH 5 0 O
Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions) O O
PABERTAY (MR - 22RO BZKHY 5% )
Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) 5k BUHfiFY A2 i 2 2 5 G O O
Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) 5E{T ARYAZ il EEEF(E O O
Visual impact assessment 15 58 i 285G - L.
Landscape impact assessment SHl 52 88 (5 g 0
Tree Survey fEi A AR O O
Geotechnical impact assessment - 7522885 (i ] =
Drainage impact assessment 7K@ 85 ] O
Sewerage impact assessment )5 @2 BT O n
Risk Assessment [l i 5 O O
Others (please specify) HAth (&5EEEH) O O
Note: May insert more thanone " ¢ | . 3 ! S[{EZIA—{E AL Tv | 5§

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference should always be made to the submission of the applicant.

it ¢+ ARG AT RO R S AR BE LA T R TR 2% - S Pl ROeHE (o A _E AR R S EAIRESR » SRR M B
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BFHE: Theodora Pui Shan CHAN/PLAND

FHHEH: 2026502 H02H 28— 10:15

W& tpbpd/PLAND

A

ES=F Fw: [s.16 application A/NE-PK/229-F101]: Departmental Comment from Transport
Department (TD)

P44 - Access Plan.pdf; Proposed Signboard.pdf

Dear Town Planning Board Secretariat,

Please find below the further information submitted by the applicant via email dated 1.2.2026
regarding the s16 application No. A/INE-PK/229. Thank you.

Regards,

Theodora Chan

TP/TP(6)

Sha Tin, Tai Po & North District Planning Office
Planning Department

From: pang hingyeun

Sent: Sunday, February 1, 2026 3:04 PM

To:

Subject: [2]7&: [s.16 application A/NE-PK/229]: Departmental Comment from Transport Department (TD)

Dear Ms. Chan,
We responded to the TD's comments.

1. The application site has been granted planning permission for the construction of a small house,
but since the application has not yet received approval from the Lands Department, we wish to
temporarily use it as a parking lot.

Additionally, due to the upcoming construction of small houses in the nearby parking area, parking
spaces will be reduced, so we hope to use the application site to compensate for the decreased parking
availability.

2. We only use Wai Hon Road and pass through the rural road to entering the application site.

3. The dimensions of our vehicles are as follows: Private Cars are approximately 4.5 meters (L) x 1.8
meters (W), Light Goods Vehicle (Van Type) are approximately 4.7 meters (L) x 1.7 meters (W).

4. Please refer to the Access Plan.
5. Please refer to the Proposed Signboard Plan.

6. We will ensure that no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto / from public road at
any time during the planning approval period.



OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy OConfidential
7. We will clarify with relevant land owners and maintenance authorities on the management and
maintenance responsibilities of the local village access accordingly.

Thank You !

Regards,
H.Y.Pang
¢ Outlook{gi7%

F4&: Theodora Pui Shan CHAN/PLAND

S4HHE: 2026 421 H 30 H 19:19

et

Bl

F 5: [s.16 application A/NE-PK/229]: Departmental Comment from Transport Department (TD)

Dear Mr. Pang,

Temporary Private Vehicle Park (Private Car and Light Goods Vehicle) for a Period of 3
Years,
Various Lots in D.D. 91, Kai Leng, Sheung Shui
(Application No. A/NE-PK/229)

| refer to the captioned planning application.

2. Please find comments (see below) from Transport Department (TD, Contact Person: Mr. Gary
POON, Tel.: ) for your follow up action.

Comments from TD from traffic engineering point of view:

(i) Although the additional traffic generated by the proposed vehicle park is
not significant, the permission of development outside the “V” zone will
however set an undesirable precedent case for similar applications in the
future. The resulting cumulative adverse traffic impact has to be reviewed
on case-by-case basis in the future;

(i)  Please confirm whether only the local access leading to the development
site from Wai Hon Road would be used for entering the site;



OUrgent OReturn receipt OExpand Group ORestricted OPrevent Copy OConfidential
(i) The applicant should clarify the dimensions of vehicle used in the swept
path analysis;

(iv) The applicant should advise the locations and dimensions of the passing
bays along the access road;

(v) The applicant should advise the location of the proposed warning sign and
ensure that it will not clash with the path of movement of vehicles;

(vi) No vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto / from public road
at any time during the planning approval period; and

(vii) The local village access leading to the development site from Yu Tai Road
and Wai Hon Road are not managed by this Department. The applicant
should clarify with relevant land owners and maintenance authorities on
the management and maintenance responsibilities of the local village
access accordingly.

.
e
e
-]
e
e
e
|
-

- 0000000000000 ]
I ——
Regards,

Theodora CHAN

TP/TP(6)

Sha Tin, Tai Po & North District Planning Office

Planning Department
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BFHE: Theodora Pui Shan CHAN/PLAND

FH4EH: 20265FE02H12HE# 10:30

W& tpbpd/PLAND

A

ES=F [s.16 application A/NE-PK/229 - FI02]: Departmental Comment from Planning

Department (PlanD)

Dear Town Planning Board Secretariat,

Please find below the further information submitted by the applicant via email dated
12.2.2026 regarding the s16 application No. A/NE-PK/229. Thank you.

Regards,

Theodora Chan

TP/TP(6)

Sha Tin, Tai Po & North District Planning Office
Planning Department

From: pang hingyeun

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2026 10:08 AM

To:

Subject: Re: [s.16 application A/NE-PK/229]: Departmental Comment from Planning Department (PlanD)

Dear Ms. Chan,

The application site has been filled with asphalt, so we will not need to fill it with asphalt anymore,
and there will be no asphalt filling at the application site in the future.
Thank You'!

Regards,
H.Y.Pang



Approved Applications

Previous Applications

Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-PK/229

Application No. Proposed Use(s)/Development(s) Date of Consideration
A/NE-PK/50! Proposed House (New Territories Exempted 23.5.2014
House (NTEH) - Small House)
A/NE-PK/512 Proposed House (NTEH - Small House) 23.5.2014
A/NE-PK/523 Proposed House (NTEH - Small House) 23.5.2014
A/NE-PK/1303 Proposed House (NTEH - Small House) 4.5.2018
A/NE-PK/1651 Proposed House (NTEH - Small House) 26.8.2022
A/NE-PK/1662 Proposed House (NTEH - Small House) 26.8.2022

Remarks:

1:
2:
3:

Applications No. A/NE-PK/50 and A/NE-PK/165 are in the same site.
Applications No. A/NE-PK/51 and A/NE-PK/166 are in the same site.
Applications No. A/NE-PK/52 and A/NE-PK/130 are in the same site.




Similar Applications

Approved Applications

Appendix 11 of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-PK/229

Application No.

Proposed Use(s)/Development(s)

Date of Consideration

Light Goods Vehicles) for a Period of 3 Years

A/NE-PK/174 | Temporary Private Car Park (Private Cars and 13.1.2023
Light Goods Vehicles) for a Period of 3 Years (Revoked on 13.10.2024)
A/NE-PK/218 | Temporary Private Car Park (Private Cars and 4.7.2025




Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. AINE-PK/229

Government Departments’ General Comments

Land Administration

Comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N, LandsD):

no comment on the application;

the Site comprises Old Schedule Agricultural Lots held under the Block Government
Lease which contains the restriction that no structures are allowed to be erected without
the prior approval of the Government. No right of access via Government Land (GL)
is granted to the Site. The vehicular access will need to be passed through other private
lots, and the applicant/lot owner(s) shall make his/her own arrangement;

it is noted that no structure is proposed in the application; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix V.

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

no comment on the application from traffic engineering perspective;

although the additional traffic generated by the proposed vehicle park is not significant,
the permission of development outside the “Village Type Development” zone will set
an undesirable precedent case for similar applications in the future. The resulting
cumulative adverse traffic impact has to be reviewed on case-by-case basis in the future;
and

his advisory comments are at Appendix V.

Comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways Department
(CHE/NTE, HyD):

HyD is not/shall not be responsible for the maintenance of any access connecting the
Site and the nearest public road; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix V.

Comments of the Commissioner of Police (C of P):

no objection to the application;

between January 2025 and January 2026, there were 90 traffic complaints on Wai Hon
Road and Yu Tai Road, with 14 cases of vehicle obstruction on Wai Hon Road and 18
Traffic Accident Damage Only cases; and

his advisory comments are at Appendix V.



3.

4.

5.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

no adverse comment on the application from environmental planning perspective;

there is no environmental complaint related to the Site received in the past three years;
and

his advisory comments are at Appendix V.

Landscape

Comment of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning Department
(CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

no adverse comment on the application from landscape planning perspective;

based on the aerial photo of 2025 and site photos taken in January 2026, the Site is
situated in an area of rural inland plains landscape character comprising residential
development, village houses, schools, public parks, farmland, temporary structures,
vegetated areas and tree clusters. The Site is generally hard-paved and largely vacant.
The proposed use is considered not entirely incompatible with the landscape character
of its surroundings. No distinctive landscape resources are observed with the Site.
Significant adverse landscape impact arising from the application is not anticipated;
and

her advisory comments are at Appendix V.

Drainage

Comment of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department (CE/MN,
DSD):

no objection to the application from public drainage point of view;

the Site is in an area where no DSD’s stormwater drain is available. The applicant shall
submit and implement a drainage proposal for the Site to ensure that the development
will not cause adverse drainage impact to the adjacent area; and

her advisory comments are at Appendix V.

Other Departments

The following departments have no objection to / no adverse comment on the application:

Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C, WSD);
Director of Fire Services (D of FS);

Project Manager (North), Civil Engineering and Development Department (PM(N),
CEDD);



* Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, CEDD (H(GEO), CEDD); and

* District Officer (North), Home Affairs Department (DO(N), HAD).



(a)

(b)
(©)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

(h)

Appendix V of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-PK/229

Recommended Advisory Clauses

failure to reinstate the Site as required under the relevant approval condition upon expiry
of the planning permission might constitute an unauthorized development under the
Town Planning Ordinance and be subject to enforcement and prosecution action;

to resolve any land issue relating to the development with concerned owner(s) of the Site;

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/North, Lands Department (DLO/N,
LandsD) that the vehicular access will need to be passed through other private lots, and
the applicant/lot owner(s) shall make his/her own arrangement.

to note the comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T) that:

* no vehicle is allowed to queue back to or reverse onto/from public road at any time
during the planning approval period;

* the local village access leading to the Site from Yu Tai Road and Wai Hon Road is
not managed by her department. The applicant should clarify with relevant land
owners and maintenance authorities on the management and maintenance
responsibilities of the local village access accordingly; and

e for the provision of the proposed warning signs at the Site for road safety purpose,
the applicant shall ensure that these signs on private roads comply with Code of
Practice for Private Roads;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories East, Highways
Department (CHE/NTE, HyD) that adequate drainage measures should be provided to
prevent surface water running from the Site to the nearby public roads and drains;

to note the comments of the Commissioner of Police (C of P) that:

*  his department regularly carries out traffic enforcement actions in Kai Leng area
due to ongoing illegal parking issues which may hinder emergency services and
disrupt traffic flow. This highlights the importance of continued attention to
address illegal parking, improve traffic conditions, and enhance public safety in the
areas; and

* there is a need for consistent enforcement and increased community awareness to
mitigate illegal parking on Wan Hon Road and Yu Tai Road;

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the
applicant should properly observe the “Code of Practice on Handling Environmental
Aspects of Temporary Uses and Open Storage Sites” and to meet the statutory
requirements under relevant pollution control ordinances;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning
Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that the approval of the application does not imply
approval of tree works such as pruning, transplanting and felling. The applicant should
seek approval for any proposed tree works from relevant departments prior to
commencement of the works;



(i)

)

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services
Department (CE/MN, DSD) that the Site is in an area where no public sewerage
connection is available. Environmental Protection Department should be consulted
regarding the sewerage treatment/disposal aspects of the development and the provision
of septic tank; and

to resolve any land issues relating to the access to the Site, the associated road works,
drainage/sewerage works or other works which are required for the proposed
development with concerned owner(s), parties or managing department(s).
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Appendix VI of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-PK229

/.

tpbpd/PLAND
B I
H4H: 20262E02503H £~ 10:55

W& tpbpd/PLAND

E=¢ STHRERMAFESSEE (4H5% A/NE-PK/229 )
Liges A-NE-PK-229(Comment Form).pdf

Al Internet Email

2 REIEEGNE
it A RARA & 5 4R5% ANE-PK/229 AV B RS - Hif |

TEEHE
AEEERENER



BIRTRBIEEENE

B\ BB EE B AL A R 333 St ABT A 1548
{HEE 2877 0245 5¢ 2522 8426

EEHE: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

To: Secretéry, Town Planning Board '

By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 2522 8426

By e-mail : tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

ERAYREBIEHEE4SEST The application no. to which the comment relates
A/NE-PK/229

BREFE WEFE  #FXEHAYW)
Details of the Comment (use separate sheet if necessary)

AANUALE A S0, MEHEmTE ANE-PK/229 - BREFRAEEES REXEREMRE
(B 3 ) RFSCFE. R, BEENERE R EES (BERW ANE-PK/198) , &iF
HEMR LKHEEN, ZERARRRBUEERERYE, R, FEZEILEA QSRR ESOEHRE A E
FF BHAFECCREGENLS, SBOEREE LESHEMENSME. SRR B REN{EE
15, EEBmAEM I EREERENEER R, [ e | BRERAFHITEIED
HI1ERT.

ANFGEHABRFFEILERRTE, ROERTREREN, B AZBGHEHESEW
HLHE IR RS .

- . , N —+
TEEE A M4/ 4FE Name of person/company making this comment gt &

%%:—’ Signature ?ﬁ:g‘/ %/ HHEA Date 2026-2-2

iailg
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4 Document_2026-02-02_212026.pdf; 20260202172016.pdf; Document_2026-02-02_
211926.pdf

Al Internet Email

BECE -

Fi {8 B ER S 4R S A/NE-PK/229M T i B . » HiEE R -

LG
25



B EERENE E LA R 333 BB AR 15 18
EHE 28770245 5 2522 8426
FEH: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

BTN E B gWE ﬁ

To : Secretary, Town Planning Board

By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 2522 8426

By e-mail : tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

HRIFH B 554755 The application no. to which the comment relates
A/NE-PK/229

BREE WEERE  FRHEAH)

Details of the Comment (use separate sheet if necessary) ,
AANEILERHES B - gt EF S8 FRE - HE(HE A/NE-PK/229(5E % 35 EGET
BHY ) RTRKE -

R /KB he S B B H BB AR - AEFRZEERE - MR ENAlR - ERERER
EENEREER] - [EREAM AR R -

B EX SRS B ST (% - AR (B A &0y » BB B E - (REERT REE
11 - BAGER > METEIRFEHEEK - WEFRERFHEE - |
HiEZ S g BRI

TERA | H4/42F% Name of person/company making this comment S

% Signature / < / ' FHH Date 2’ T~ 2@2.-’6
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To : Secretary, Town Planning Board

By hand or post : 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong
By Fax : 2877 0245 or 2522 8426

By e-mail : tpbpd@pland.gov.hk

HATE D 554RIT The application no. to which the comment relates
- A/NE-PK/229
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Details of the Comment (use separate sheet if necessary)
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E=F A/NE-PK/229 DD 91 Kai Ling
Al Internet Email
A/NE-PK/229

Lot 1580 S.A (Part), 1580 S.B (Part), 1580 S.C (Part), 1580 S.D (Part) & 1580 RP (Part) in D.D. 91,
Kai Leng, Sheung Shui

Site area: About 363.2sq.m
Zoning: "Agriculture”

Applied use: 19 Private Vehicle Park

Dear TPB Members,

This is an extension of the approved 218 (4 July 2025) parking lot for 21 vehicles on lots with
previous approval for NET development.

This brings the total number of parking slots to 40. But there is no mention of provision of EV
charging facilities? This should certainly be a conditions for a parking lot of this size.

Hopefully FS has included measures in the upcoming budget to ensure that these parking Iots
contribute to maintenance of NT roads via tax assessment.

Mary Mulvihill
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